
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 
Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 22 June 2021 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council 
Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1   Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Exempt Business   
 

 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1   Confidential Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 4.1   Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 5.1   Deputations   
 

 MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER AND REFERRALS 

 

 6.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 May 2021  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 6.2   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

 6.3   Referral from the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group  (Pages 17 
- 18) 

 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

 7.1   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 55 Spital  

(Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 7.2   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation -  8 Cheyne Road  

(Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 7.3   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat D, 47 
Bedford Avenue  (Pages 29 - 30) 

 

 7.4   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat A, 1 Castle Terrace  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 7.5   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat B, 1 Castle Terrace  
(Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 7.6   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat C, 1 Castle Terrace  
(Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 7.7   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat D, 1 Castle Terrace  

(Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 7.8   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat E, 1 Castle Terrace  

(Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 7.9   Renewal of a Street Trader (Employer) Licence - Lisan Eryigit - Craigshaw 

Crescent, Aberdeen, 50m North of Craigshaw Drive  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 7.10   Grant of a Street Trader (Employer) Licence - Maciej Jaworski - Various 
Sites  (Pages 63 - 68) 

 



 
 
 

 7.11   Renewal of a Tattoo Licence - Alsion Sella - Shazink Tattoo Studio  (Pages 
69 - 72) 

 

 7.12   Review of a Street Trader Licence - Gaynor Barrie - Cafe on the Kerb  
(Pages 73 - 92) 

 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1   Committee Reports   

 

 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 

 

 Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 

 9.1   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any 
discussion and voting on that item. 
 
OR 
 
I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the fo
[...]
e LICENSING COMMITTEE.  
Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Bell, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar, Townson and Yuill (as substitute 
for Councillor Delaney). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
ofapproval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and 
thisdocument will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 MARCH 2021 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 16 March 2021 for 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 7 APRIL 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 7 April 2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the committee business planner. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7694


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

 

RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 386D KING 
STREET 
 
5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting of 16 March 2021, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, which 
advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one letter of 
representation had been submitted. 
 
Mr Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that he had recently received 16 
photographs of the property, including the bathroom that the applicant wished to submit 
into proceedings. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to accept the photographs into proceedings. 
 
The applicant, Mr Ka Wai Cheng, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The respondent, Mr Edward Robinson was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
letter of representation and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Both parties summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after which time 
the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under delegated powers if 
appropriate. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 627 KING 
STREET 
 
6. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 77-79 BON 
ACCORD STREET 
 
7. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

 

TAXI - REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM AGE OF VEHICLE POLICY - MATTHEW 
CHYLA 
 
8. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption to the current 
Committee Policy which stated that any saloon vehicle to be licensed as a taxi or private 
hire car must be no older than 5 years old from the date of registration. 
 
The applicant, Matthew Chyla was in attendance and spoke in support of his request and 
answered questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to reject the request for exemption from Age of Vehicle Policy. 
 
 
GRANT OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - NUM OWEN 
 
9. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 13 July 
2021 and that officers had yet to receive the Certificate of Compliance in relation to food 
hygiene. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until Environmental Health have undertaken an 
inspection for the Certificate of Compliance, after which time the Chief Officer - 
Governance could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 
 
GRANT OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - ABERDEEN BIKE VENDING LTD 
 
10. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 24 January 
2022 and that three letters of representation had been received. 
 
The information sheet indicated that the application was for the following locations - 
Monday to Sunday (10.00 – 20.00 hrs):- 
(1) Beach Esplanade, East Side 50m South of Beach Boulevard;  
(2) Beach Esplanade, East Side 825m South East of King Street;  
(3) Seaton Park, Car park, East Side;  
(4) Seaton Park, 305m North of St Machars Cathedral;  
(5) George Street, East Side, 50m North of Loch Street;  
(6) Westburn Park, Grass Area, 37m South of The Pavilion;  
(7) Victoria Park, North Western Corner, 20m East of Entrance; and 
(8) Beach Esplanade, East Side 150m South of Links Road. 
 
The applicants, Dimitrov and Dimitar Nikolaev, were in attendance and spoke in support 
of their application and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

Page 9



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
None of the respondents were in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence. 
 
 
GRANT OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - JBG CATERING 
 
11. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 2 February 
2022; and that letters of representation had been received from Aberdeen City Council’s 
Roads and Parks Teams, Cove and Altens Community Council and 15 members of the 
public. 
 
The information sheet indicated that the application was for the following locations - 
Monday to Sunday (11.00 – 23.00 hrs):- 
(1) Bervie Brow Car Park (East) North Side, 10m West of Marchmont Street; 
(2) Doonies Farm Car Park, North Side 200m North of Doonies Farm; 
(3) Coast Road, Easy Side, Layby North End, 120m North East of Burnbank Village 

entrance; 
(4) Wellington Circle Northern Spur, East side, 25m North of Wellington House 

carpark entrance; and 
(5) Wellington Road (Old), Northerly End, West side, 75m North of Entry/Exit to 

Wellington Road  
 
The applicant, Jean Baptiste Pose, was in attendance, spoke in support of his application 
and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Ms Vycki Ritson, Roads Team was in attendance. 
 
No other respondents were in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence for the following locations and that trading be Monday to Sunday 
(16:00 – 21.00 hrs):- 
(1)  Bervie Brow Car Park (East) North Side, 10m West of Marchmont Street; and 
(2)  Wellington Circle Northern Spur, East side, 25m North of Wellington House 

carpark entrance. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR CHANGES TO THE CITY CENTRE TAXI RANKS - COM/21/064 
 
12. With reference to article 9 of the minute of meeting of the Licensing Committee of 
19 January 2021, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources 
which provided details on the outcome of the formal consultation on the proposal to make 

Page 10



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

 

changes to taxi ranks due to current access restrictions on city centre streets through the 
Spaces for People programme. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the responses received to the formal consultation, on the proposal for 

changes to taxi ranks in the city centre, in terms of Section 19 of the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982; and 

(b) agree to make the changes as detailed:-  
(1)  Full Time Ranks – Suspension 

  Hadden Street: Westbound feeder rank 7 No. stances – as shown in 
Appendix A; and 

 Back Wynd: Southbound rank 15 No. stances – as shown in Appendix 
B; 

(2)  Full Time Ranks – Appointment - which will operate 24 hours per day, 7 days 
a week:- 

  Exchange Street: Northbound 7 No. stances - as shown in Appendix 
C; 

 Rosemount Viaduct: Eastbound 12 No. stances – as shown in 
Appendix D; 

 Exchequer Row/Shiprow: Northbound 10 No. stances – as shown in 
Appendix E; 

 Union Row Southbound 4 No. stances – as shown in Appendix F; and 

 Justice Mill Lane Westbound 3 No. stances – as shown in Appendix 
G. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW CONSULTATION RESPONSES - 
COM/21/114 
 
13. With reference to article 16 of the minute of meeting of the Licensing Committee 
of 10 November 2020, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – 
Governance, which outlined the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Policies. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the results of the consultation exercise detailed in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of 

the report; 
(b) approve in principle the amendments to policy; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to report back to the Committee on 31 

August 2021 with proposed policies for approval. 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 11



6 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

 

(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (c); and 
(ii) to approve in principle the amendments to policy, with the exception of the 

proposal to abolish the Council’s existing zoning in relation to the airport, which 
would remain status quo. 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.1) 
 
14. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 18 May 2021. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.2) 
 
15. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to be 
determined by 6 March 2022; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 23 March 2021. 

 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.3) 

Page 12



7 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 May 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
16. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to be 
determined by 14 June 2021. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the renewal of the licence. 
 
 
PARAGRAPH 11 SUSPENSION (AGENDA ITEM 9.4) 
 
17. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance which advised that a request had been received by Police Scotland for the 
suspension of a Taxi Driver Licence and a Taxi Operator Licence held by the licence 
holder in terms of paragraphs 11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 
1982 (“the Schedule”); and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, 
North East Division dated 16 April 2021. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in att
[...]
the Group. 
 
The Consultation Group resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would install temporary taxi rank signage at Shiprow; 
(ii) to note the concerns of the taxi trade in terms of the current taxi rank measures 

in place in the city centre; and 
(iii) to recommend to the Licensing Committee, at their next meeting to commence 

the process of installing a taxi rank on Queen Street. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



                   
Application 

Name of 
Applicant & 
Agent 

Premises of which 
application refers 

Representations 
received  

Date by which 
application to be 
determined (date 
order) 

Proposed 
Meeting to 
Determine 
Application 

Page 
Number 

HMO Application 

(Renewal) 

Susan 

McGowan 

+ 

Capital Letters 

55 Spital, Aberdeen HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

10 August 2021 29 June 2021 23-26 

HMO Application 

(Renewal) 

Marjorie 

Hewitt 

8 Cheyne Road, Aberdeen HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

23 August 2021 29 June 2021 27-28 

HMO Application 

(Renewal) 

John 

Anderson 

Flat D, 47 Bedford Avenue, 
Aberdeen 

HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
STUART 

23 August 2021 29 June 2021 29-30 

HMO Application 

(New) 

Hamilton 

Residential 

Limited 

+ 

Letts & Co 

Flat A, 1 Castle Terrace, 
Aberdeen 

HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

29 August 2021 29 June 2021 31-34 

HMO Application 

(New) 

Hamilton 

Residential 

Limited 

+ 

Letts & Co 

Flat B, 1 Castle Terrace, 
Aberdeen 

HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

29 August 2021 29 June 2021 35-38 

HMO Application 

(New) 

Hamilton 

Residential 

Limited 

+ 

Letts & Co 

Flat C, 1 Castle Terrace, 
Aberdeen 

HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

29 August 2021 29 June 2021 39-42 

P
age 19

A
genda A

nnex



                   
Application 

Name of 
Applicant & 
Agent 

Premises of which 
application refers 

Representations 
received  

Date by which 
application to be 
determined (date 
order) 

Proposed 
Meeting to 
Determine 
Application 

Page 
Number 

HMO Application 

(New) 

Hamilton 

Residential 

Limited 

+ 

Letts & Co 

Flat D, 1 Castle Terrace, 
Aberdeen 

HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

29 August 2021 29 June 2021 43-46 

HMO Application 

(New) 

Hamilton 

Residential 

Limited 

+ 

Letts & Co 

Flat E, 1 Castle Terrace, 
Aberdeen  

HMO Team, 
Private Sector 
Housing Unit                        
MARC 

29 August 2021 29 June 2021 47-50 

Street Trader 
Employer 
(Renewal) 
 

Lisan Eryigit Craigshaw Crescent, 
Aberdeen, 50m North of 
Craigshaw Drive  

Public Objection 
x2 

30 October 2021+ 

6 months  

29 June 2021 
 

51-62 

Street Trader 

Employer (Gant) 

Maciej 

Jaworski 

1. Regent Walk, North side 
40m West of golf Road 
2. Brieffield Road, West 
side 15m North of Cornhill 
Drive 
3. Auchinyell  
Road, South Side 46m 
East of Gaitside  
Terrace 
4. Riverside Drive, East 
side 266m North of 
Stonehaven Road 
5. WITHDRAWN 

Roads Objection 
to Sites 2 and 3 
Councillor 
Representation to 
Site 7 

22 September 

2021+6 months 

29 June 2021 63-68 

P
age 20



                   
Application 

Name of 
Applicant & 
Agent 

Premises of which 
application refers 

Representations 
received  

Date by which 
application to be 
determined (date 
order) 

Proposed 
Meeting to 
Determine 
Application 

Page 
Number 

6.Seaton Crescent East 
side 105m North of School 
Road 
7. Balnagask  
Road Spur, Soutth Side 
50m East of Farquahr  
Avenue 
8. Westburn Park, Access 
Road East side 140m 
North of Westburn Road 
 

Tattoo Licence 

(Renewal) 

Alsion Sella  Shazink Tattoo Studio, 
Ashvale Place, AB10 6PX 

EH 16 July 2021 29 June 2021 69-72 

Street Trader 
Licence Review  

Gaynor 

Barrie/ Café 

on the Ke
[...]
close against their stops from all angles of swing.  

6) All windows to be inspected and adjusted as necessary to ensure that 
they open and close securely.  

Page 24



7) An upstand must be formed between the kitchen worktops and adjacent 
walls, then the upstand to be sealed.  

8) The uneven flooring on the second-floor landing to be repaired as 
necessary. 

9) There is evidence of mould throughout the flat. All affected areas to be 
treated with anti-fungicidal wash then painted with anti-fungicidal paint 
then finally redecorated. 

10)  The existing lounge furniture, which is covered in mould, must be 
replaced. 

11)  The flat to be redecorated as necessary. 
12)  SFRS were advised that the fire detection system was inoperable at the 

time of inspection, also that a smoke seal on one of the bedroom doors 
was loose.  

13) The following documentation to be submitted to the HMO Unit for 
inspection: 

• Notice of HMO Application – Certificate of Compliance 

• Gas Safe certificate 

• Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) 

• Portable Appliance Test (PAT) certificate 

• Copy of the Tenancy agreement that will be used 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

29 June 2021 

 

Public Application 

 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: HMO LICENCE APPLICATION (RENEWAL) 

APPLICANT: MARJORIE HEWITT 

ADDRESS: 8 CHEYNE ROAD, ABERDEEN 

AGENT: NONE STATED 

 

INFORMATION NOTE 

At the date of drafting this Information Note, a new HMO licence cannot be granted 
for the reason that the HMO Officer has yet to carry out an initial inspection of the 
premises to determine whether any upgrading work & certification is required. In 
this regard, extensive attempts have been made to contact the applicant to arrange 
the initial inspection, all without success. The meeting of the Licensing Committee 
on 29 June 2021, is the last meeting before the one-year statutory deadline for 
determining this HMO l
[...]
 original license was granted unfairly as no certificates in place. On a review of his 

Facebook page you will see he stores raw chicken in containers on his workspace which is adjacent to 

his griddle where heat will cause bacterial growth.  

 

In addition to all my outline points this is not a legitimate tax paying business as told to us by lisan 

himself. I believe he has for some time been dodging the system I.e council tax included. In addition 

to this he has moved to Turriff back in November which I will also attached the post. He took over a 

kebab shop called Pittas and left Aberdeen.  

 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

29 JUNE 2021 

 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF STREET TRADER LICENCE  

 

LICENCE HOLDER: MACIEJ JAWORSKI 

     DESCRIPTION   

 Application submitted: 03/02/2021 

 Determination Date:  02/02/2022 

Location:   

 

1.Regent Walk, North side 40m West of golf Road 

 

2. Brieffield Road, West side 15m North of Cornhill Drive 
3. Auchinyell Road, South Side 46m East of Gaitside Terrace 
4. Riverside Drive, East side 266m North of Stonehaven Road 
5. WITHDRAWN 
6. Seaton Crescent , East side 105m North of School Road 
7. Balnagask Road Spur, Soutth Side 50m East of Farquahr Avenue 
8. Westburn Park, Access Road East side 140m North of Westburn Road 

 

Monday - Sunday 

11.00 – 18.00 hrs 

Food prepared in the catering Trailer.  

 

 

 

CONSULTEES 

 Police Scotland 

 Environmental Health  

 Roads 

 Parks  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 Roads- sites 2 and 3 

 Councillor- Site 7 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7.10



 

  

COMMITTEE GUIDELINES/POLICY 

N/A 

 

    GROUNDS FOR REFUSAL 

A licensing authority shall refuse an application to grant or renew a licence if, in 

their opinion— 

(a)the applicant or, where the applicant is not a natural person, any director of it or 

partner in it or any other person responsible for it
[...]
ument is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Declarations of Interest
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 18 May 2021
	6.2 Committee Business Planner
	6.3 Referral from the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 55 Spital
	7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation -  8 Cheyne Road
	7.3 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat D, 47 Bedford Avenue
	7.4 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat A, 1 Castle Terrace
	7.5 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat B, 1 Castle Terrace
	7.6 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat C, 1 Castle Terrace
	7.7 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat D, 1 Castle Terrace
	7.8 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat E, 1 Castle Terrace
	7.9 Renewal of a Street Trader (Employer) Licence - Lisan Eryigit - Craigshaw Crescent, Aberdeen, 50m North of Craigshaw Drive
	ST - Lisan Eryigit Nazar Snack Bar Street Trader - EH - Follow up complaint investigation letter 27.05.21
	ST - Lisan Eryigit - Vent Extraction Unit type
	ST - Lisan Eryigit Nazar Snack Obj 1
	ST - Lisan Eryigit Nazar Snack Obj 2

	7.10 Grant of a Street Trader (Employer) Licence - Maciej Jaworski - Various Sites
	ST - Maciej Jaworski-Roads Obj
	ST - Maciej Jaworski- Councillor Rep

	7.11 Renewal of a Tattoo Licence - Alsion Sella - Shazink Tattoo Studio
	SK - Alsion Sella- EH response

	7.12 Review of a Street Trader Licence - Gaynor Barrie - Cafe on the Kerb
	Review - Site Visit Report
	redacted complaints
	ST - GB - Messages in Support
	Applicant's response

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	9.1 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 29 June 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.  
Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was intimated:- 
(1) Councillor Radley declared an interest in item 7.12 (Review of a Street Trader 

Licence – Gaynor Barrie – Café on the Kerb) by virtue of her attending a 
Community Council meeting, at which, the item was discussed. She considered 
that the nature of her interest required her to leave the meeting and she therefore 
took no part in the consideration of this item.  

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18 MAY 2021 
 
2  The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 18 May 2021 for 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the committee business planner. 
 
 
REFERRAL FROM THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP 
 
4  The Committee had before it by way of referral, a minute extract from the Taxi 
and Private Hire Car Consultation Group meeting of 22 June 2021, which recommended 
to the Licensing Committee, at their next meeting to commence the process of installing 
a taxi rank on Queen Street. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7695


2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 June 2021 

 

 
to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to commence the process of installing a taxi 
rank on Queen Street. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 55 SPITAL 
 
5  The Committee were advised that the licence holder had withdrawn their 
application.  
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION -  8 CHEYNE 
ROAD 
 
6  The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager, 
which (1) advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that the 
HMO Officer had yet to carry out an initial inspection of the premises to determine 
whether any upgrading work and certification was required; and (2) that extensive 
attempts had been made to contact the applicant to arrange the initial inspection, all 
without success. 
 
Mr Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the one-year statutory deadline 
for determining this licence application was 23 August 2021. 
 
The applicant, Ms Marjorie Hewitt, was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after which time 
the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under delegated powers if 
appropriate. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT D, 
47 BEDFORD AVENUE 
 
7  the Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT A, 1 CASTLE 
TERRACE 
 
8  the Committee were advised that the applicant had withdrawn the application. 
 
 



3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 June 2021 

 

 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT B, 1 CASTLE 
TERRACE 
 
9  the Committee were advised that the applicant had withdrawn the application. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT C, 1 CASTLE 
TERRACE 
 
10  the Committee were advised that the applicant had withdrawn the application. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT D, 1 CASTLE 
TERRACE 
 
11  the Committee were advised that the applicant had withdrawn the application. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT E, 1 CASTLE 
TERRACE 
 
12  the Committee were advised that the applicant had withdrawn the application. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A STREET TRADER (EMPLOYER) LICENCE - LISAN ERYIGIT - 
CRAIGSHAW CRESCENT, ABERDEEN, 50M NORTH OF CRAIGSHAW DRIVE 
 
13  The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 30 
October 2021 and that two letters of representation had been received from members of 
the public. 
 
The applicant, Mr Lisan Erygit was in attendance and spoke in support of his application 
and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
None of the respondents were in attendance. 
 
Mr Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer indicated that an inspection 
had been undertaken on 28 June 2021 and the Certificate of Compliance in relation to 
food hygiene would be issued today. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to grant the renewal of the licence; and 
(ii) to note that officers would contact the respondents in terms of the decision. 
 
 



4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 June 2021 

 

 
GRANT OF A STREET TRADER (EMPLOYER) LICENCE - MACIEJ JAWORSKI - 
VARIOUS SITES 
 
14  The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 2 
February 2022 and that two letters of representation had been received from the Roads 
Team, Aberdeen City Council and an elected member. 
 
The applicant, Mr Maciej Jaworski was in attendance and spoke in support of his 
application and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Ms Vycki Ritson, Engineer, Roads Team Leader indicated that officers had suggested 
alternative trailer site locations in relation to Riverside Drive and Seaton Crescent. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence for the following locations, including the trailer site changes 
suggested by the Roads Team, above:- 

 Regent Walk, North side 40m West of Golf Road;  

 Riverside Drive, East side 266m North of Stonehaven Road;  

 Seaton Crescent, East side 105m North of School Road; and 

 Westburn Park, Access Road East side 140m North of Westburn Road. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TATTOO LICENCE - ALSION SELLA - SHAZINK TATTOO STUDIO 
 
15  The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 16 July 
2021. 
 
Ms Karen Gatherum, Legal Adviser indicated that Environmental Health had been unable 
to inspect the applicant’s premises, however the inspection was due to be undertaken 
on 30 June 2021.  
 
The applicant was not in attendance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application until Environmental Health have undertaken an 
inspection for the Certificate of Compliance, after which time the Chief Officer - 
Governance could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 June 2021 

 

 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
In accordance with article 1 of this minute, Councillor Radley withdrew from 
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business. She was 
substituted by Councillor Al-Samarai for this item of business only. 
 
 

REVIEW OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - GAYNOR BARRIE - CAFE ON THE 
KERB 
 
16  The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance, which advised that the application had been granted on 27 May 2021, 
following which, the Licensing Team had received three complaints from local residents 
relating to the trader’s business. Members also had before them the three letters of 
complaint and a letter dated 16 June 2021, from Mr David McKane, Enforcement Officer 
relating to the site inspection he undertook at Whitehills Close, Cove on 10 June 2021. 
 
The three respondents, Mr Stuart Houston, Ms Marion Hunt and Mr Callum McGowan 
were in attendance, spoke in support of their complaints in turn and responded to 
questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The licence holder Ms Gaynor Barrie and her representative, Mr Tony Dawson, were in 
attendance, spoke in support of the trader’s business and responded to questions from 
members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed unanimously to view a short walkthrough video submitted by the 
licence holder, which showed the location of the trader’s business trailer on Whitehills 
Close, Cove. 
 
The licence holder’s representative and the three respondents summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to take no action; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to undertake a review of the policies 

and procedures for Street Trader Licences and to submit a report to the Committee 
in this regard. 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 
 



6 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
29 June 2021 

 

 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
17  The Committee were advised that the licence holder had withdrawn their 
application. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener. 
 
 


